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Eaedonell rightly observes, " history is the 
spot in the Indian literature. It is in fact, non-exist- 
®nt. The total lack of the historical sense is so chara
cteristic, that the whole cause of Sanskrit literature
is earned by the shadow of the defect, suffering, as it

1does form an entire absence of exact chronology.” This 
seems true not only in the case of Bhasa, Kalidasa and 
others but also in the case of the later poets like Jaga- 
nnatha, Venkatadhvarin and others. Only a few poets gave 
their account in some what details. Banabhatta gave his 
life-sketch in his prose work Harsacaritam. Dandi gave 
his life-sketch in Avantisundarikatha. Bhavabhuti also 
gives account of his life in the introductory stanzas of 
his dramas. likewise Venkatadhvarin gives a little account 
of his life which is somewhat helpful to trace his life- 
sketch. He does not follow Dandi or Banabhatta in this 
connection; that is why one ought to depend on the intro
ductory stanzas and colophons to his works and the legends 
woven arround his life or the references indicating his

plife found in his works.

1. Macdonell A.A., A History of Sanskrit literature, 
1965, preface pp.8

2. lor introductory stanzas and colophons to his works 
Appendix- I 'Biographical account'



»

For the life-sketch of Yenkatadhvarin one has to 

take help of the introductory stanzas and colophons to 

his works, legends woven around the poet "bear no histo

ricity. From the introductory stanzas and .the colophons 

to his works the life-sketch can he traced as under.
He hails from a very learned family of Atreya •gs- 

tra of Arasamipala, a village near Kanci or £ss& Conjee- 

varam. Among his ancestors the name-of, Srimad yatindra 

Mahanasika Pranatartiharacarya oecurs4 in Aearyapancasat,
m ~

Yidhitsayaparitrana -and Yaradabhyudaya Campu. This Prana
tartiharacarya was a direct desciple of Ramanujacarya (

11 th cent.A.1. )» the founder of the spiritual monism 

and Ramanuja cult in vaisnavism, and the author of Sri- 

bhasya. He earned the epithets like Mahanasika and Yeda- 

ntodayanah from the authors of Bhasyas, and Kidambi acc-

Sna from the followres of the Ramanuja school: venkatesa, 
author of the Ramacandrodaya and Slesayamakarnava bows

to this Pranatartiharacarya, as his ancestor and first 

preacher of his Guru school in the benedictory stanzas 

of Ramacandrodaya. The second name among his ancestors 

which he often refers to, is Vadihamsambudscarya in al

most all his works. His true name seems to be Ramanuja- 

earya, the author of Nyayakulisa. As the colophon to

2

3. Yidhitrayapritraija of Yenkatadhvarin edited by It*
Sathakopacarya, 1954. PP-12 Introductx J*

4. Ramacandrodaya ( DCS Adyar Library Catalogue vol.
IX 1952 pt. Y D.5751 ) composed by Yenkatesa m 
Sr&tea 4756 corresponding to 1635 A.D. t
\<kU , _   . rw. .,-,1- I ^ cfOl fl rfWl? 1/ 2„



iiis work Hyayakulisa^runs, he was a sun of Padmanabhaear- 

ya, known as ' Kidambi. Appulara ' of Atri gotra, native 

of Arasanipala near Kanci, and maternal uncle of YedanK- 

desika. He was also Guru of Yedaiatadesika. He is said to 

have earned many epithets like is Vadihamsambudacarya’ , 

'Kidambi Appulara ’ from the followers of the schoolfa*rtT 

' Yaeamagocarah ' being difficult to face in dialectics 

which shows his proficiency in different sciences,liter

ature and philosophical works. Hr. Satyanarayana Singh de-
- _ 6

scribes him as the fourth descent from Ramanuja. Accordi

ng to the colophon to Aearyapancasat he was a ' naptr ' 

grandson of Pranatartihara. He was Simhasanadhipati at 

Kanci. He was believed to be an incarnation of Garuda, a
k 7 ‘ ■

vehicle of Yisnu. .
» —

Our celebrated poet Venkatadhvarin mentions the 
\ ~ __ _ „ f. „ name of Srinivasa alias Appayacarya, Appayarya or Appaya-

diksita, who performed many sacrifices like Yajapeya,Sar- 

vaprstha,Aptoryama etc. jfe was a son of Tatacarya's sist

er. Phis Tatarya or fatacarya was a preceptor of Karnata- 

’ka king Yenkata II, a king og Yijayanagara. Tatacarya was 

famous for uprooting the five schools of philosophy, hen

ce he was known as Pancamatabhanjana. He was also a chie- 

f (nayaka) pandita at Kanci..Srinivasa or Appayadiksita,

5. c<j ^n^irfWr-
iTWrSrTVi5V fin ^THTv^ cf? ....... *YVfr=>Wt«RT -

virv rrfti ^Toir<£"1 £TER -•

6. Yedantadesika: A study.1958 pp.130.
7. Por colophon: .Appendix' Biographical account



a nephew of latacarya, who might he a,preceptor, was 
highly educated and was a'pearl among the learneds (Yi- 
dvan-mani ) and a jewel of his family.

It is interesting to note that this Appayadiksi-
i *

ta is other than the famous Appayadiksita of Bharadvaja
gotra and belonged to Srikantha school, an author of JS&-

0

valayananda, a rival of Tatacarya, and an ancestor of 
N ilakanthadiks it a, author of Nilakanthavijaya Campu.

Our verstile poet learnt nyaya from his grand fa— 

ther Srinivacarya ( Suvidita-nayasya- ) .
Raghunathadiksita, the father of our celebrated 

author Venkatadhvarin was the son of Srinivasacary.a alias 
Appayarya, Appayacarya, or Appayadiksita. In most of the 
introductory stanzas and colophons Yenkatadhvarin refers 
to him as a preceptor or Guru particularly in Yatiprati- 

vandanakhandamam ( v.3 ). Raghunatha wa£ known as Desika, 
Aearya, Arya and Yajvan. Once in Subhasitakaustubham (v. 

1.1 ) the, poet calls him a Suri. Ke was well known for 
pun and alliteration, hence he is called Slesayamakacakr- 
avarti. Ke is said to be author of iSnakirighavam. He is 

also famous for performing many sacrifices like his fath

er and earned the reputation as Adhvari or Yajvan. The

8. This information was supplied by ^ri F.Srinivasa 
Raghavacarya, a direct descent in the 
Varada, the xsRSHd.son of the second wife of 
Srinivasadhvari.



title * Desika » indicates a group of his followers who 
ever obeyed him. He is said to be a son of the third wife

• - - _ y - _ _,
of Srinivasadhvari. He married Sitamba through whom he
begot a son named Yenkatadhvarin. Yenkatadhvarin also is
said co have six sons.named Yaradacari, Srinivasaraghava-
eari, Iirumalacarya, Aearya, Raghunathacarya, and.Tiruve-
nkatacarya. The last of these left no issue behind him.

10The names of the twelve generations are. yet preserved. 
Here is a tree of geneology of our poet’s ancestors :

Pranatartiharacarya. ( Mahanasika, Yedsnto-
dayana, Eidambi acc- 
ana )

Rlmanuj Scarya
t I . *• ~w* •***
Srirangacarya alias Padmanabhacarya 
Ramanujaoarya ( Yadihamsambudacarya,

Eidambi appullara }

YaradacaryaI .
Venkatacarya„f‘_ -
Vedantacarya

__ J _Ramanujacarya
Ranganathacarya- IRamacandracarya.r .Pranatartiharacarya

y. The information supplied by Sri Srinivasaraghavacari. 
10. The tree of geneology supplied by Srinivasaraghava- 

xxgk cari.



laksmanacarya

Yenkalaaarya 
» - .1 
Srirangacarya

Farasimhacarya

Padmanabhaearya

Sundaracarya Yaradacarya Isti-gopalacarya
i _ i

Srinivasadhvari alias Appaya guru
1 _ — t

Raghunathadiksita (Slesa-yamaka-cakravarti’)
I

Yenkatadhvarin

r^z~~----------it-:-:—Raghumathacarya ■fix uvenkatacarya

Venkatadhvarin refers to only Pranatartiharacarya, 

Vadihamsambudacarya, Srinivasadh-vari and Raghunathadik

sita, his father. Geneologieal tree from Pranatartihara

carya to Yadihamsambudacarya whose sister was Totaramha,
mother of Vedantades’ika is also referred to in Ac ary a Ca-

11 , - __
mpu. Sri M. Krishnamaehariar points out that Yarada Atre-

ya, author of Anangavijaya bhana and a poem Krsnabhyuda-
, - ’___ 12

ya was the second son of Srinivasadhvari,, This Anna Yar-

adadesikarya was a first son of second wife of Srinivas**-
■ 13 ,

dhvari. Sri M. Krishnamaehariar also opines that Yenkata

12.

12.
13.

Aearyvijaya Campu,Acarya Sshiya vidyapeetham series 
1 edited by S .Anatacari, 1964, New Delhi * , . , T i
M.Krisknamaoliarya^Tlstory Tf jf .3566.
irT/oimaliolLupplied Py Srinivasaraghavacari.
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esa Atreya, author of Rimayamakarnava ( composed in Saka 
1578 or 1656 A.D.) and Ramacandrodaya ( composed in Kali 
year 4756 corresponding to 1635 A.D.) was also belonged 
to this learned family of Atreya gotra of Arasanipala.He 
was born in Kali year 4697 or 1596 A.D. at Arasanipal^, a 
native place of our poet YenkatadhvariAf In the benedi

ctory verses of Ramacandrodaya the author propitiates 
and enumerates the names of Pranatartiharacarya (v.1), 
Ramanuja ( yatiraja) (v.2), Padmanlbha (v.3) and Ramanuja 
(v.4p in the list of gurus corresponding to the pedigree 

of the geneological tree of our poet. She colophon to Ha - 

macandrodya declares him to be grand son of Nrsimhacarya
i —* _ — — 1 g

and son of Srinivasacarya. This pedigree rightly corres
ponds to that of our poet from N'rsimhacarya to Sriniva-
- * >sadhvari. This leads us to the conclusion that Venkatesa

Atreya was a son of Srinivasadhvari, brother of Raghunatha 
and paternal uncle of Yenkatadhvarin. Yenkatesa Atreya cl
aims to have learnt the various sastras from Sitanatha, 
husband of Sita i.e. Sitamba, wife of Raghunatha and mot
her of our poet. Thus he studied the various sastras under

17his elder brother Raghunatha.

14. M.Krishnamachariar, op.cit.para 336.
15. TC Vol.YI 2658,2664 o ^ r,16. qt?i 4?;crrfr4^-. 2TWS*-I

17. ^frnr^'A'-^-TTj JRrftfttfcBfVTt
faYTTfr o



8♦

Life and personality:

Generally the events happened in the life of 
the Sanskrit poets are behind the curtain of darkness. 
Macdonell rightly remarks, " we usually know nothing

18
at all, and only a few cases one or two general fa<H?s."

m

Consequently life-sketches of the poets are drawn with 
the help of the legends woven around., in the same way 
no account of our poet’s early life or life is available, 

hence it is very difficult trace his life-sketch.
After completion of his study he might have jo

ined as a,court poet in the court of some king. Tradit

ionally h'e is said to be the court poet of Pralayakave- 
19

ri or Pulicate. According to the another tradition he is 
said to be patronized by a Mohamedan King at Delhi. If 
it is a fact, one can easily make out that the king of 
Pralayakaveri or Pulicate might be his patron in the be

ginning but later on the dissatisfied poet might have 
migrated to Delhi in the first quarter of seventeenth 

century A.D., when Mogul emperor Sahajahan was reigni
ng. But the atmdjphere of the Mogul court might have co

mpelled him to leave his patron, as it was not in his 
nature to compose the_literary works•only to please 
the kings. This can be easily ascertained from his wo-

18. Macdonell.i>A;'At;HP. cit. pp.8,9.
19. M.Krishnamachariar, op.cit. P^a529;Por identification of Ppalayakaveri : The Socialr|Joii||C|i

Life in the -Vi^ayanagara Empire •
1641) pp.78,79>399.
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rks like Vis. and Laksmisahasram where the poet condemn

ed the poets and their literary activity for praising 
20 , _ 

the kings. He himself was an ardent devotee of Sriniva

sa and Laksmi or Rama and Sita, and a sac staunch Vaisna-

vite. So he did believe in composing the poems ir^ prSTise
21

of gods and goddesses hut not the kings. On account of 

his nature some incident might have annoyed him and comp

elled him to leave the court for ever to honour his own 

self-respect.

.,20. Vis.Vj_ 250,429;
laksmisahasram: * „
V. 10?^ •^IMTfr

■5^21*. ^T^TT2.2fcfl fifZPQ XF™-)

XIV.11
cd

o-T 1)

XX. 17 .C c-rr *T
: r4- ■rmr jritemftr ■ II

,t ^ „ X— -r 'r&r*r
XXIV.9,10. -T' ^^1

-q-fevctT QpoH
fvfT^rP? TFT^Vc^1 5 s

rq^\ ^

21 . Ibid
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Is per tradition, woven around his life, he visit- 
the court of Dekli, where the Ifohamedan king rather 
Mogula emperor wel-comed him but the poet was not sati
sfied with the donation. He used to leave the court mu
rmuring * what the king gave is only sufficient for ve-22 ' # * 

getahles and salt, later on the king recalled him and
asked him what he uttered. The poet replied soon,” only 
the king of Delhi ar .the lord of the universe can fulf
ill my desires, hut the donations given by others are

23only for vegetables and salty The king pleased with his 
scholarship and ready-wittedness and satisfied him most. 

The same legend is current about the life of the
I

poet Panditaraja iagggg Jagamnatha, a court poet of Sa
ha jahana and author of G-angalahari, Rasa gangadhara and 
other works. He was aleo a contemporary of our poet. It 
is also noteworthy that none of them refers to each ot
her. It seems that this legend might have occured in 
the later period. In my humble opinion the poet might 
not visited Delhi in his life, at least till he compos
ed Yisvagunadarsa Campu on the following grounds:
(1). A careful study of this Campu shows that the poet 

Yenkatadhvarin is more interested in describing the 
sacred places of India and particularly of his own 
native land Dravida i.e. Tirupati.to Eurukanagari.

23- HT -y ^.Z,T7L.I}



(2) He had described the sacred places like Badariklsrama, 
the holy river Ganges, Ayodhya, Kasf, Jagannatha, Gujara- 
ta, the river Yamuna, Maharastra, divine places between 
the rivers Krsna and Godavari in Andhrapradesa with the 
help of either the Iirtha-mihatmyas or the information eo- 
lleeted from the contact of the people belonged tht>se coun
tries. So he does not give the proper picture of the upp
er India. Lack of minute observation leads us to the above 
conclusion.
(3) . He describes Andhra country to be full of Yavanas or 
Muslim people, who were scattered all over India in that 
age. He appreciates the King of Andhra for his donatiofii.

(4) . The people of Maharastra rather brahmins of that re
gions protected the South India from the Mogul or Mohame- 
dan invaders, otherwise they might have scattered from
Setu to Himalaya. This historical fact is considered in

- - 25the description of Maharastra.
(5) . The people of Gujarat, famous for merchandise since 
long,scattered in India and abroad. In his time the poet 
might have come into the contact with them either in Madras, 
Kancipuram, Tanjore or Pralayakaveri or Pulicat. The gen
eral observation of the life and the commercial activity 
supplied enough matter for the description of Gujarat. It
is noteworthy that the habits and hobbies of the Gujarati ■

24. Vis. v.157, pr.60, v.162.
25. Vis. v.144-
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people and beauty of the Gujarati ladies.

In Yi^. the description of Gujarat before Yamuna 

but after the description of Jagannathaksetra i.e. Jaga- 
nnathapuri does not look proper. In th^-.description of ' 
Yamuna the poet describes the sports of Krsna with the 
cowherd maids and Radha but not the river Yamuna. *In oth
er words the poet gives there the description of Yrndava-

| *

na, the region of Mathura.
A careful study 'of Yis. will show the impropiety ©if 

the order of the visits I.e. Samudra or Bay of Bengal, 

Jagannathaksetra, Gujarat, Yamuna and ttaharaatra. It was
'I * * »

more proper to describe Gujarat on the way from Yamuna" to 
Maharastra and not on the way from Jagannathaksetra to x 

the river of Yamuna.
It is also interesting to note that no pilgrim will

forget to visit. Dvaraka and Somanatha. Yenkatadhvarin ob~1 - 4
serves silence here. He describes the aerial ear;of prad-
yumna, Rati and Yidusaka flying from Godavari to Dvafaka 

* ‘ ' _ 21 
via Benares which looks strange in Pradyumnanandiyam.
This is nothing, but his ignorance of topography of GujarSat

Madhyapradesa and Yrndavana which compels us to conclude 
the description s of the northern India are not the fr~ "
uits of his own experience but of imaginations. So he

might not have seen Delhi and patronised by the Mogul 
king at least before the composition of Yis7. and after 
the composition of Yis. and laksmi sahas ram and S'rinivasa- 
sahasram he seems to have passed his life In devotion of

■25K
Yaradaraja and Yathoktakari at Kanci. The poet is said to
26. Vis.pr.33»v.115 »pr.34»v.1l6;pr.35;v.T17;pr.36jv.118



have lived near the temple of Yathoktaksri or Setukr??
#

Moreover some references of Tis. and Laksmlsahasram 
show that he was annoyed with the Icings. As a result of 
it he might have no more desire except to pass his life 
in devotion.

Another legend is also current about the pSet. Once 
during his pilgrimage in northern India, he was called as 
an eye-witness in an issue of the quarrel of the two per - 
sons. Yenkatadhvarin, though he was unaware of the regiHw\- 
al language, represented the matter as happened in the 
court. The magistrate was astonished with the sharp memo - 
ry of our poet.

This legend also seems to he developed in the later 
period. Such thing is also said to have happened in the 
case of Sriharsa, an author of Naisadhiyacaritam at Ka-
t —smira.

Both the legends hardly contain any historicity of 
his life.

One more legend is also current. He is said to have
jhis vision for criticising bitterly the vices In Yis. But 

later on he regained it by the grace of the goddess Laksmi,

27. •< colophon to Yis.
28. Yidhitrayaparitrana ed.by IC.^athakopacarya, 1954: 

introduction p.11. The poet also composed Yathoktakari-
bhina in praise of lord Yathoktakari or Setukrt.

29- Ibid.
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and lord Srinivasa with taksmisahasram and Sirinivasasaha-

30 /sram. The motive behind the composition of Vis. must be
to describe the merits of the universe and not the vices
as one may imagin from the title. But unfortunately the
poet gave virtues and vices in Vis\ As a result of it

he might have become a victim of the bitter criticism.
Venkatadhvarin seems to be a staunch vaisnavite but

a

generous hearted. He lived the life according to the rules 
laid down by Dharmasastra and the Vedic injunctions by 
observing daily duties, performing various sacrifices such 
as Atiratra, Vajapeya, Sarvaprstha, Aptoryama etc., h± dis
cussing the religion and philosophy of Ramanuja school 
with the scholars and praying god.

He considers Vedantadesika, a well-known exponent 

of Ramanuaja cult and author of many works as his aosicja 
or spiritual guide. His ambition seems to follow Vedanta
desika in all possible respects whether it may be religi
ous or literary. His nature was generous and everhelpful 
but not rigid. As he had been a court poet, he came into 
contact with many people belonging to different castes 
and creeds as a result of which he became somewhat flexi— 
ble rather cosmopolitan and^orthodox. He was fascinated 
bythe contemporary serving society and adopted modern vi- 
ews of others acquainted with new civilisation. He did

30.'Introduction to laksmisahasram and introduction to 
Vis.
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not look rigidly towards the rules of untouohability, 

performance of Sandhya thrice a day, performance of all 

samskaras mechanically etc. He seems to he ever ready to 

adorn even a single virtue .found in a most wicked person

if he had. In one word we may call him a -thorough gentle
•

man or a godly person. *
He seems to pass his time in discussing Bhasya, na

rrating kathas, visiting temples for propitiating the go

ds in different shrines with the offerings proper, taking 

baths in the hoj.y water of the sacred rivers and tanks, 

and listening to the sports of god Yisnu during the dif

ferent incarnations.
/

Composition of Yis. and the creation of. the two cha

racters named Yisvavasu and Krsanu and their peculiar na

ture of appreciating virtues and critising bitterly the 

vices tempt us to conclude that perhaps he might have pa

ssed through the mental conflict between good and bad, vi

rtue and vice, old and new civilisation rather the views 

of old and new generations. This will be sufficient to 

prove that though he was a staunch vaisnavite, he was not 

a blind follower of vaisnavism and intoxicated with the 

fanaticism. This the reason why he seems enough generous 

to describe or evaluate the virtues of Mfeccha, Yavana,

Huna, Saivites, Kapalikas, Virasaivas etc. He honours Dra- 
vidaveda and gathas like Ye das.

He lived a long life (1590-1660 or more). His’lite
rary activity seems to be continued even in his old age 
rather end of his life. He is said to have'power to comp
ose hundred works within a nigHtli. He claims to have

31. A colophon to ttlmamsamakaranda BOS Fo.300.p.111
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«

composed hundred or one hundred and eight worll. liter

ature was interwoven with his life and breath. According 

to the traditional account he is said to be very fond of 

alliteration. Once somebody ashed him when he would like 

to leave or give up the habit of creating alliteration 

now and then . He replied soon, ""my breaths shall leave 

me but pras^or alliteration would not abandon till after 
a montl??"

It seems from the traditional account that in his

last days, h'e would have suffered a lot physically. It
/

is said that once his sons asked," when shall you leave 

this world? " He answered," I shall leave this world in 
Yisvavasu samvatsaM." It is obvious from ’Bheje* that x 

this legend is also a later creation.

His literary and religious activity made him well 

known among the scholars and common people by different 

names such as Venkatacarya, Yenkatadhvari kavi,Ybnkatatr- 

eya,Atreya Yenkatacarya, Yenkatarya makhin, Yenkatacarya- 

yajvan, Venkatacarya mahakavi, Atreya Yenkatayajvan etc. 

AH these names can be ascertained from the introductory 

stanzas and colophons to his various works. These show 

that he might have good number of disciples and followers

32.
A colophon to Mimamsamakaranda DCS Io.300 p.111

33. M&C TfnmrP-rrp; sfrsrfy |
34. HT'SR (Pi rvr^ |



On account of the careful study of his works one 
Would easily find that he was a prominent personality am
ong uhe scholars and master of all sciencs. He knew well 
all the various "branches of Sanskrit literature, grammar, 
music, science of medicine, Veda, vedanga,smrti, tantra, 
philosophical works on vedanta, samkhya, nylya, purvaml- 
mamsa, vais&sika, "foga, kalpasutra, dharma^astra, astro
logy etc. He was a minute observer of the society, nature, 
and human nature. He had studied all the branches of know
ledge as he was hailing grom the very learned family, ana 
same impression seems maintained from the study of his 
works like Yis*.

In the beginning of ViJ. he proclaims to be well- 
versed in logic, philosophy, grammar and tantrS He was 
conversant with the puranas, history of the sacred divine 
places or Divyaksetras, vaisnava lore, the works of Rama"-- 
nuja and Yedantadesika, the gathas of Sathakopamuni, ,
11war saint and sacred books of Virasaivism. Moreover he 
was aware of the mahatmyas of the sacred places like Bad- 
arikasraraa, Kasi, Jagannathapuri, Srinivasa (at TirupatJ), 
Ekamresvara etc. He might have studied well Ramayana, Bh - 
agavata, Mahabhirata, Yisnupurana etc. Now let us examine 
the fact with the Illustrations.

35. Yis. v.3; Mimamsamakaranda v.5; Sravananandam v.1.1
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Ramayana:

Generally every Indian knows the story of the Rama

yana without studying it. Rut "'to Yenkatadhvarin Rlama was 

the family deity. So he cannot he unaware of the Rama’s 

story. Such a scholar must have studied it well and read 
it often. Here i in Yisf. he dedicates two discoursed namely 

Ayodhyavarnana and Setuvarnana completely in praise of 

Rama. He does not miss any opportunity to refer to or to 

describe about Rama in discourses like Ramanujavarnana,
i —

Srirangavarnana or the descriptions of the shrines dedi

cated to Yiraraghava* Yijayaraghava and his native place
i

Arasanipala. But in the description of Ayodhya his unque

nched thirst of describing the life of Rama can easily be 

found out. He recites some verses (v.50-68) like a true 

and ardent devotee, where he narrates some main events oe- 

cured in. Rima* s life like the names of Yisnu in Yisnusa- 

sranama.. Yet unsatisfied poet once again praises Rama in 

the same manner in the verses 69 to 75 under the pretext 

of quoting the passage from the devotional poem of some 

poet. In Setuvarnana also he does praise the lord Rama 

and his great achievement of building a bridge over the

ocean. He describes the events taken place in the life of
56/ -

Rama also in his drama Rradiyumnanandiyam. This description 

may be based on the study of the Ramayana and not based 

on the general information. As Rama was a family, deity 

the members of the family might be reciting the Ramayana.:

36. Rradyumnanandiyam, Act: Y.



Being vaisnavite poet he is aware of Visnu's incarn
ations as Matsya, Kurma, faraha, Frsimha, Famana,Rama, Kr
sna, Hayagriva(v. 19,75,301,302,303) , Hari in Gajendramoksa 
episode referred to (y. 18), churning of the ocean (v.,50,

m107, 223), Gangavatarana (v.75,304,327 and Gangavarnana), 
Krsna's sports with the cowherdmaids in howers of Yamuna 
(v.123-126), mythological persons like Yayati, Nala, Man- 
dhata, Kahusa, Puru etc.(v.29), theft of curds, butter etc. 
by Krsna, destruction of the demons such as Kamsa, Hams a 
(v. 129, 130), Mura (v. 123,130), Bana, Baka etc. (v.130), epi
sode of Krsna and Kucaila or Sudlma(v.149), depriving of 
Indra's pride (v.28) etc. referred to in 11b. This would 
easily show his well aquaintance with Bhagavatapurana.

Indra-Durvasa episode of Yisnupurana (pr.176), Pan- 
calivastrapurana episode (v.20), Krsna's heroic deeds (v. 
157), reference to Krsna as a messenger (v.342,343) and a 
charioteer of Arjuna i.e. Parthasarathi will be sufficient 
to prove him conversant with the Mahabharata and puranas.
To him Yyasa was the poet of the high order like Yalmiki 
(v.304)•
Gita:-

t - f _Aerial travel of Yisvavasu and Krsanu from north to 
south or from the path of sun to the nr southrn end of Ind.- 
ia i.e. Kurukanagara and their returning to the northern
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direction i.e. the path of sun; the idea of Asvattha 
tree (v.346,436,491); entrance of warriors dead on the 
battle field in the heaven (v.164,374); reference to 
Gita and Ramanuja's bhasya thereon ( 228,334) etc. all 
tempt us to believe his proficiency in Gita.

0He might have studied the works of the modern poets
such as Kalidasa, Magha, Bharavi, Banabhatta etc. whom
he mentions as modern poets (v.549). There he reckons

) 1the names of Dindima, Vedantadesika and Sathakopamuni as
the poets of the! high order among the modern poets.

Among the poets mentioned above one can easily
find the influence of Kalidasa, Vedantadesika etc. on

37our poet Venkatadhvarin.
Though his literary activity is indebted to the po

ets mentioned above, his aptitude lies with logic, gra
mmar, philosophy, astrology etc. most.
Philosophy:-

Though Vis. is meant for the descriptions of the 
various sacred places and temples, Venkatadhvarin could 
not keep silence as regards the philosophical aspects of 
different schools. As he belongs to the school of Rama
nuja vaisnavism, he always proclaims the philosophy off 
that school'? likewise he refers to the some opponent sch-

37. Vide Venkatadhvarin and his predecessors.
38. Vide chapter on 'Religion'.
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ools of philosophy such as Vedanta, Madhva school, Sankara
> _/ — / __school, Saiva, Pasupata, Virasaiva or lingayata, Carvaka,

Bauddha, Jain, Nyaye*, vaieesika, Sirikhya-yoga, M imams a” 

rather almost all the schools of philosophy.

Among the different sehoold of philosophy Venkata”d-
m

hvarin has discussed much' about Vedanta, Mimamsa and Uysya 

particularly and little of Sankhya. He mentions only the 

names of Jain and Bauddha (v.367,538). Ersahu has condem -
i tned, while Visvavasu has refuted the views cited by Ersanu 

in the best possible manner.

V e dant a:-

Vedantis do not accept the various means of proof 

particularly perception and believe the existance of the 
world illusory ofil.Ho meanAof proof is useful in describ

ing Brahman which is said to be beyond senses, mind and 
speech? Brahman itself becomes Jiva, a soul who suffers 

worldly unhappiness (v.509). This Brahman is really omni - 

scient and unchangeable. Its knowledge sets one free frcm

39. *.... -gThrOn cf\^v
cjj-. fc^rrk.nTvi Tirzrn&rvL-, f£rf\ vwrr* vifh ^Fg-syrfpr^' ^ srn. ;
■jF #lVvU'Vrf «-|V A^tri vrtVTti..... C K* J

« <c* -rtrAirtn, < «T>rr^ f ft*i ^ ^ ^ fiatrJhti .

rfvh-m-cwr -gefv^i r?Vfr rr yfon~ *r &?l‘1 ) c
^ erT fT'ni
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the worldly bondage of rebirth
Vedantis^are^least interested in the path of Karma 

or ritualism prescribed by Srti Xpr.214, v. 510). They 

follow the path s'r.z of Brahmakan^a.
f . __ _ _ _Sankaracarya interpreted the Badarayana’s Brahmasu-

*

tra according to his theory of monism. He and his*follo

wers believe that

(1) Brahman is qualitiless, omniscient, beyond speech 

and mind(v.512) . So no mean^of proof can be help

ful to prove it tv.508).

(2) There is no distinction soul and Brahman.(v.509, 

513) .

(3) The existence of the world is illusory one(v.5l4).

(4) The path of knowledge is the only path for reali

zation of Brahman (510 ) .

It is noteworthy that Yisvavsu has not defended Ye - 

dantis. He only argues that Vedanti's follow the path foll

owed by their forer*fathers. So they should not be conde

mned.

In this discourse the poet has pointed out the dis

tinction between the scool of monism of Sankaracarya and 

spiritual monism of Ramanujacarya.

41. ofc- "Kv .tc °;~jrwrr
vA'oK f ^ gVl -

j gvpiif



Our poet is enumerated in the list of the famous 
42

Campu-authors. One would not feel diffioutly in fixing up

the date of our poet, Generally he is said to have flour-
*

isheu in the seventeenth century A*T>. Almost all the lear

ned critics and the authors of history of Sanskrit liter

ature put him in the middle of the seventeenth century a* 

D. Shrl K.Sathakopacharya in his introduction to vidhitr- 

ayaparitrana, a work of our poet on J! imams a has put In the 

seveteenth century A.D. more exactly i.e. 1590 - 1660 4.

D. Internal and external evidences also lead us to the 

same conclusion.

Internalievidences:

1. In the beginning of this Campu the poet refers to 
'Bataearya, a royal guru of Karaite whose nephew vras Sri 

Appayarya or Appayacarya* father of Reghunatha and grand

father1 of our poet. This royal disciple of 'Bat ary a or Ta

ta cary a, Pancamatabhanjana was Venkata - T of Vi.jeyanagara 

( 15d6 - 1614 A.P.).

2. Venkatadhvarin has made a reference to ,tfuna* (pr.

42. r r '

JTi* <s£tn''S {U -‘•"T ^CX^Tcd'- -M~^X e^c/l^ I)

(quoted by Chan&rashekhsra Pandeya and Shantikumars

N. Vyasa in the ’Out line of Sanskrit literature 
( Samskrta Sahitya ki ruparekha :Hindi), Rler-aHia'* •
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104* v.262»263»pr.105*t.264). The term ’Kuna' denoted the 

TjXiglieh or t?Jao Portuese* Portuguese oen?e In 1493
A

and were settled in South India. The English came in 1599 

a.'i). and established their colony at Madras in the firofe 

quarter of the seventeenth century A.1). So it is very 

clear that the poet refers to the English in the descri

ption of Cannapattana or Madras. Dr. Y.P.aghvan has ascert

ained the fact very nicely. He says* ” In the eulogy of
mouth,

the English coming from Visvavssu*s£ the feeling of se

curity which people had after troufcloasHluslim times of 

wars is apparent. Since plunder• su-jh as the Mo'hamedan chi

efs and their forces did were rr- the rule with the Eng

lish, the poet mentions chat the English did not forelb- 

lyunlawfully rob others of their sarxlth possessions. 

The reference to their administration of justice io to 

the choultry court and the Kayor’s court of those days in

the Port, which has already in 1652 settled a caste fiis-
43

pute between the Ohectis and Fayudus.’* This shows that the 

poet knew ouch court of law and justice.existing.

2. The original name of Madras was Oaxmapat tana. The po-
m •

ei describes it as 0 anna pat tans, where he describes the 

K®a temple of friplieane or Parthesarathi and friplieane 

sacred tank. The description of Triplicane and reference

43. Dr.Y.Raghvan, Hotices of Madras in two Sanskrit works, 
Madras Tercantary Yoi. (1939), pp, p 108.
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■60 Huna are suggestive of fche Fort; ares which we3 dona bed

by the Fayakas* "Dr, ?. Raghvan says, " This designation

Shannapattam is found in the grant of 1644 relating to

fche endowment (by Nagapsttam) or the Thenna Reshavrc peru- 
44

mala temple....... ” The name Oannapattana also leads us
' - _f

co conclude the early composition of Vis. parbhaasrethi

temple and Triplicane show the apquistion of that area by

the English. It is also well known that in the history of

the acqietion and gro-wth of Triplicane the temple has pi-
45

ayed a very important part. The same description also pl

ays vital part In fixing up the date of our poet.

The poet refers to the donations of the king in the
. _ /description of Anclhradesa* But it is of no use, as fche p 0- 

eb does not give any name.(v.157)• The poet describes the 

brahmins and Maharastrian warriors recruited In military 

services who protected the whole world i.e. Bharat a >'v.

57* 144)• These references reflect the political conditi

on which cannot be useful in fixing up the date of the po

et.

In the description of Oargipuri che poets refer to 

the kings engaged in wars. This reference is also not use

ful due to absence of the clear mention of the king (v,

44« Dr.V.Raghvan, op.cit., p.111.
45. V.Ranganathan Oheti$f Triplicane and Triplicane temp- 

ie from the records and traditions, p.I.



4 . In Pradyurunanandiyarn the poet declares to hove co
mpleted tiie work on tlie fifteenth day of pranstbnpadi in

46Prajotpatti 3aiavatsara which is likely equal to 1571 •*.F„ 
according to Shri M.Krisimamoo^Zriar. Firstly it is note

worthy that there is no name of Prajotcspafeti Samvetcars
in the cycle of sixty Samvatsuras. ^ra^otpatfci may ho T’r-
ajapati in original. Tf it is so, «a Fra3spati is the £i-

/
ftn Ra.avatsara, it may he the year S«ka 1573 or 1652 15 .P.
The aerial travel of Pradyuama and ^.ati from south to

— — /

north i.e*. Bvaraka and some verses of Vis. found there
lead -> us to the oonciution that this drama was succeeded
by Vis. This drama is seid to h,ave composed to be staged

/ __on the festival celebration of Frinlvasa of Tirupati. Tn 
Vis. the poet in his message expresses his desire to ex
pand the festival celebrations ( annual). The last fees® 

verses reflect the Bharatsvakyas of the■drama£ v.594 *<- 

597). This alsO^wonld .be-'composition for aimak the annual 
festival celebration. Thus VisT might bs composed after 

1632 A.Tj. and before 1644 A.D.
External evidences;

4b

Kirakantha DIksita, author of T^ilakanthavijayacompu
4 ' k * *

(BO. TVI.6422)
v!.ICrishnamachariar* op.cit., p.545, fn,1.47



was a contemporary of Yenkatadhvarin. The literary activ
ity of Hilakancha Diksita was coeval to chat of oui? poet.
_ 43

lilakanthavijayaoampu is composed in the Kali year 4733
or 1637 A.D. The name of Wilakantha as a poet who parti-

_ / — _ cipated in Samasyapurti, is mentioned in Srinivasavilasa-
oampu ( Uttarabhaga II). This also will prove them belon
ged co the seventeenth century A.D.

It is well known that Yenkatadhvarin belongs to the 
Atreya family of Arasanipala. Yarada Atreya and Atreya 
Venkatesa are also' belonged to the same family. Yenkate-
sa Atreya composed Earaacandrodaya and Yamakarnava in the49 *
years Kali 4736 and 4797 respectively. It means that both
the works were composed in 1635 and 1656 *«D. respective-

* /ly. Yarada and Yenkatesa are also contemporaries of our 
sap poet.

Traditionally he is said to have visited a the Mog
ul court at Delhi. But this can be before 1632 A.B. becau-

i -in his later works like Yis. and Laksmisahasram he does 
to like to please the kings by the literary compositions. 
Before the composition ox Visvagunadarsacampu also the ev
ens might not have occured as he is unaware of the topo
graphy of-.Tfofth - India.

flfToY -fzrcn-2^3i

, rfr ri . V? *«• ) .
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Venkatsdhvarin has composed Yadsvaraghoviyam. 0ids- 

mbaram, son of srantsuirayona and a protege of Yenkat-? - 

I (13 36 - 1614'A♦D.) ha© composed Kethstrayi. Yhou/rh it 

is very difficult to show who Ispirecl whom* it may "be

presumed that Yenkata&hvarin might have inspired to co~
*

mpose such a^poem to show his superiority. *

like yidamberem Ssmarapungava Diksita, author of 

Pirfchayacrsprabsndha was also inspired by the poet. os- 

marspungava Biksit© also seems to be early contemorery 

of our poet.

V eukatadhvarin is said to have passed ©way in the
/ _ 50 /

Tisvavasu 3 suave tsars v.hioh may correspond to Sake 1537 

or 1666 A . 1).

Phua this discussion will show.that the poet comp
osed Yadsvaraghavija, Srinivasavilasecampii etc. to show 

his proficiency in Sastras and poetic skill. -This is the 

early period of the poet, this will help us in concluding 

that he was born in the last quarter of the sixteenth 

century A."). So Shri K. SatwaJcopacharya is right in fix

ing his early date as 1550 A.B. YenkateTfihvarin passed 

after eigoyinj pretty long life in 1666 A.!’.

j


